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& ey Forewarning

* Given time constraints | will focus on the Presidential
Election.

* BUT, the elections for US Congress (435 House and 33
Senate seats), (plus 11 Governors; 86 State legislative
chambers in 44 states, or 5,876 legislators; 78 State
Supreme Court seats across 35 states; 29 Mayors and
56 other positions (of the 100 largest cities); local
elections across 3,141 counties plus other jurisdictions;
and 120 ballot measures™® across 32 states) are vitally
important.

e Control of House & Senate will set federal

government’s policy tone just as much as Presidential
election.
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! Umvemty Tonight’s talk:

ofGlasgow 2020 Presidential Election

* U.S. Political Climate
* Polarisation and partisan sorting

* The Candidates
« Different views for different Americas

* State of the Race
* Polls and Voting
* Predicting the outcome?
* Known unknowns and unknown unknowns

e After 3 November...

* It won’t be over until it is over (and even then it might not be
over)

) Unjversity US Political climate:

ofGlasgow  Right Direction/Wrong Direction

* 67% say the US is heading in the ‘wrong direction’ with
only 32% saying it is heading in the ‘right direction’
* In 2016 it was 74% wrong direction and 25% right direction

Percent saying country going in Right Direction, 2020

Republicans (all) 66%
Republicans who watch Fox News 79%
Republicans who watch other news source 58%

Independents 26%

Democrats 10%

* Republicans and Democrats have very different views
about the state of the U.S.

PRRI 2020 American Values Survey
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! U111ve151ty Separate Worlds,

of Glasgow Separate Issue Priorities

Most Important Issues to Republicans and Democrats
Percent who view the issue as critical:
@ All Americans @ Republican @ Democrat
The coronavirus 60
O 85
pandemic 9@ - ®
Fairness of 57
presidential elections 55 @8 ®
56
Health care 36 @ @] ® 3
52
Jobs and o
47 )
unemployment LA ® 8
Foreign interference in »
presidential elections 2@ v ®
48
Crime 4 00 @ s8
45
Terrorism 43 O ® 57

= University  Separate Worlds,

ofGlasgow  gaparate Issue Priorities

Most Important Issues to Republicans and Democrats

Racial inequality 17 @ O ® 68
43
Climate change 14 @ O ® 64
Growing gap between 42
. 17 o
rich and poor ® N ® o2
Appointment of U.S. 43
. 40 @ 44
Supreme Court Justices > ®
36
Abortion 35 @ ® 4
36
The federal deficit 31 @ ® @ 4«
36
Immigration 330 00 38
Trade agreements 2
g "0 O 28

with other countries

Source: PRRI 2020 American Values Survey.
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University Polarisation (& Partisan Sorting)

of Glasgow  gver time

1994 1999 1999
Median Median Median Median Median Median
Democrat Republican Democrat Republican Democrat Republican

Consistently Mixed Consistently Consistently Mixed Consistently  Consistently Mixed Consistently
iiberal consenvative liberal conservative liberal consenvative
Source: Surveys conducted in 1994, 1999, 2004, 2011, 2015 and 2017. s 1994, 1999, 2004, 2011, 2015 and 2 Source: § din 1994, 1999, 2004, 2011
Median Me“‘ab’l’ Median Median Median Median
Democrat Republican Democrat Republican Democrat Republican

Cur‘vzwste‘rmy Mixed Cuns\i‘llerl\(\y Consistently Mixed Consistentl cncictently Mixed Consistently
iberal conservative liberal consenvativi el conservative

Source: Surveys conducted in 1994, 1999, 2004, 2011, 2015 and 201 Source: § n 1004, 1999, 2004, 201, 2015 and
y 994, 1999, 2004, 5 7. 994, 1990, Source 1004, .+ ot anda

Since the 1990s, we seen the middles of the two parties move away from each other.

i University

Glascow  1ribal, affective partisanship

Percent who say:
B Republican M Independent [ Democrat
45% of respondents say the 90 81
Democratic party has been 80 78
taken over by socialists. Of 70
those, 81% are Republicans. 60
50 46 47
47% of respondents say 40
the Republican party has 30
been taken over by 20 12 .
racists. Of those, 78% are 10 -
Democrats. |
The Democratic Party The Republican Party
has been taken over has been taken over
by socialists by racists
Source: PRRI 2020 American Values Survey.
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!Umvemty Different views on ‘American

0 G ASOOW Values ?

% of registered voters who say ...

Not only do we have
different priorities when it
comes to politics, but we
fundamentally disagree
about core American values

Views of Trump supporters 80
among Biden voters

Views of Biden supporters

among Trump voters m

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

We have different priorities
when it comes to politics,
but we share a fundamental
commitment to the same
core American values

Notes: Based on registered voters. No response answers not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 30-Oct. 5, 2020.

American culture and life has

ita| University

ofGlasoow changed for the better since the
1950s

Percent who say life has changed mostly for the better:

== All Americans = Democrat = |ndependent == Republican

Sources: PRRI surveys 2013-2020.

/\ o2
55/ 57
— 55
4 ——~—
0 /46
39
23

10
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Photos from the official campaign websites

The Candidates

11

Different Visions for the U.S.:

Biden

* Coronavirus: mass
testing; open to
national mandatory
mask rule; impact on
communities of colour.

* Climate change: net
cardon zero by 2050;
power sector cardon
neutral by 2035; invest
in green economy

Trump
* Coronavirus: vaccine by

* Climate change: roll

! Umve1 sity
ofGlasgow  two examples

end of year. (No
detailed plan released)

back regulations;
support oil & gas
industries; supports
clean air, but denied
climate change science

12
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University 1emperament, ‘Character’ and

ofGlasgow  Conviction

Percent who say trait applies more to:
Trump B Biden

Has the right temperament and
personality to be president

Cares about people like you

Is honest and trustworthy

Has strong religious beliefs
Models religious values with his
actions and leadership

Is being called by God to lead during
this critical time in our country

Is mostly using religion for political
purposes

Is a strong and decisive leader “
1

Source: PRRI 2020 American Values Survey.

13

University

JGlasgow Favourability

REAL RCP POLL AVERAGE m Biden (D) +17.4
Biden & Trump: Favorability Ratin
guL den & Trump: Favorability Ratings Trump(R)
5
0
-5
-10
-15
15
10
5
October 2020 April July October
14
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!UlllVGISlty 2016 FaVOUFabI|Ity (019 27 OCt

ofGlasgow  Clinton +13.8 (but both negative)

REAL RCP POLL AVERAGE
CLEAR Clinton & Trump: Favorability Ratings
POLITICS

-30

-35

30
20 Clinton +13.8
10

October 2016 April July Oct 27, 2016

15

= University 1 he State of the Race:

ofGlasoow The Context, Part |

TOTAL REPORTED ON OCT. 25 14-DAY CHANGE
Cases 8.7 million+ 59,691 +32% —
Deaths 225,357 339 +12%—

https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html

16
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University Are you better off than you were

2 ofGlasgow  four years ago?

Do Americans feel better off since Trump took office?

Since Donald Trump has become president, would you say you are financially .. (%)

Ker R iranor evvor

45

40

35 32%
Much/somewhat
better off
32%

30 Much/somewhat
worse of

25

20

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Aug Sep Oct

21-25 19-24 16-22 21-26 20-23 24-29 23-27 24-26 23-29 5-9 9-14 8-11

Source: FT-Peterson poll.'No change' not included.

©FT

17

University  Roughly equal split on whether

ofGlasgow  Truymp is to blame for economy

Voters increasingly believe Trump’s policies have hurt the economy

% saying Trump’s economic policies have ...
KEY \/\/;MARGIN OF ERROR

55

50
467%
Hurt the economy
strongly/somewhat
45

—~ T aay

Helped the economy
strongly/somewhat

40
35
30
Oct 21-25 Jan21-26 Oct 8-11
2019 2020 2020

Source: FT-Peterson poll. 'No impact' not included.
©FT

18

10/28/20



U111V€1 sity

o fGlasgow HOW worried about the Economy

Trump
First U.S. US. deaths US. death diagnosed
deatl s surpass ith

surpas: D wi
reported 10,000 100,000 CoVID-19

53.0% Very

Very: 53% Somewhat: 33%
Not Very: 9.2% Notatall: 3.5%

https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/coronavirus-polls/

19

) Unjversity Dis/Approve of Trump’s handling

ofGlasgow  of Coronavirus Pandemic

Trump
First U.S. U.S. deaths U.S. deaths diagnosed
death ith

surpass surpass wi
reported 10,000 100,000 CoVID-19
m39.7% Approve

57.4% Disapprove
39.7% Approve

https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/coronavirus-polls/

20
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First U.S. U.S. deaths
death

a surpass
reported 10,000

Trump: Approval Rating On
Coronavirus Response

U.S. deaths
surpass
100,000

Trump
diagnosed

with
CDVID 19

Wazz% Republicans

35.1% Independents

7.1 % Democrats

Republicans: 82.2% Approve
Democrats: 7.1% Approve

https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/coronavirus-polls/

21

of Glasgow

! Umvermty

Do you or

A new $2 trillion stimulus package
72%

A public health insurance option
67%

Biden’s $2 trillion climate plan
66%

A national mask mandate
59%

The Affordable Care Act
55%

Raising the corporate tax rate
46%

Fracking
44%

32%

Maybe not completely bleak...

each of the following:

21%

25%

26%

39%

40%

48%

14% 42%

A national coronavirus vaccine mandate

63%

Yet, there is
perhaps a
surprising degree
of agreement on
some of the key
policies on which
Trump and Biden
disagree.

22
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!g&“ﬁg&% The National Poll of Polls

National: Biden 52.3% Trump 42.8%

OCT. 25 LEADER
Biden

+9.4

W Biden 52.3%
Wﬁump 42.8%

https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/2020-election-forecast/

23

= University 1 he State of Voting:

ofGlasoow The Context, Part ||

* Ea rly VOting Total Early Vote
. State plots may not be shaded using the same scale
started in late
September in
some states

* 64,714,357
ballots cast so far

Of which:
* 43,798,191 mail

* 20,916,166 in
person

N

https://electproject.github.io/Early-Vote-2020G/index.html

-
0 2.5M 5M 7.5M

24

12



UmveI sity

0 fGlasgow  gbout Mail in Ballots?

Total early votes, by party*

Party Count Percent
Democrats 14,907,377 48.9
Republicans 8,639,853 28.4
Minor 186,837 0.6
No Party Affiliation 6,734,779 22.1
TOTAL 30,468,846 100.0

Party Returned Ballots
Democrats 12,383,402
Republicans 5,852,222
Minor 145,489
No Party Affiliation 5,356,701
TOTAL 23,737,814

Enthusiasm Gap? Or Scepticism

Returned by Mail Ballots, by party*

Freq. Distribution

So far, Democrats have been voting at much higher rate (in states
that record party of voter). Does this leave their mail votes vulnerable
to more challenges? Why are Republicans not voting early?

528,

24.7

0.6

22.6

100.0

*Reporting states with party registration data: CA, CO, CT, FL, IA, KS, KY, MD, ME, NC, NE, NJ, NM, NV, OK, OR, PA, SD

25

Umve1 sity

All voters

Method of voting*
In person BEFORE Election Day
By mail

In person ON Election Day

% of registered voters who support ...

Trump/
Lean Trump

Biden/
Lean Biden

40 | 55 |
[ 27 | 69 |

*Method of voting categories include those who have already voted.
Notes: Based on registered voters. No answer responses not shown.
include those who say they are voting for Jorgensen, Hawkins or someone else.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted Sept. 30-Oct. 5, 2020.

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Trump supporters plan to vote
o f Glasgow on 3 Nov

I

()}

“Other” candidates

26
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University  Predicting the result:

ofGlasgow  National Popular Vote

Most models have Biden winning the national popular vote.

M ‘/_-.‘. 533%
N "\ ot

27

ifa University

U ofGlasgow ~ U-S. Electoral College

=iy

* Presidents elected by the Electoral College (so national
popular vote does not determine outcome)

* Each state receives number of electoral votes equal to
number of Representatives in House of
Representatives (based on population) plus 2 (for
Senators)

* Total number of Electoral College votes = 538
* 270 votes needed to win!

* |f the outcome is tied (269-269), the House of
Representatives votes by state delegation

28
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FiveThirtyEight (Silver et al.) _ 194

270toWin Aggregate _ 163 85
270toWin Polls forecast _ 125 134
Crystal Ball (Larry Sabato) _ 163 85
Cook Political Report _ 163 85
Inside Elections _ 163 56
The Economist (Gelman) _ 186

CNN | et 85
Politico B 80
NPR | et 85
US News B s 63
ABC News | et 85
Real Clear Politics* 232 125 181
Niskanen Center _ 123 97
Princeton Elections Project _ 143 60
JHK Forecasts _ 163 40
Predicitt Market Probabilities _ 248 -
29

Biden > 290 - 163 Trump~

N

4

m

10/28/20
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Biden~ 266 - 272 Trump~

a

Assign Trump the toss-ups and flip PA...

31
Electoral votes by state, ordered by win probability 270 towin
Biden Trump
[ o v e e el RN EE e ]
https://projects.economist.com/us-2020-forecast/president Competitive states 133 votes

32

10/28/20
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2 7 Joe Biden Donald Trump 12 5
DEMOCRAT 270 fo win REPUBLICAN
a
Solid (207) Leaning (66) Toss-up (140) Leaning (42) Solid (83)
cA 55 N A 20 ™ 38 N 11 TN 11 Il
NY 29 M 16 FL 29 MO 10 AL 9 M
L 20 A MN 10 oH 18 sc 9 kv s M
N 14 w10 GA 16 Ks 6 LA s H
VA 13 co 9 NC 15 AK 3 OK 7 .
WA 12 - NE-2 1 AZ 11 MT 3 AR N |
MA 11 1A 6 MS 6 .
MD 10 NV 6 uT 6 .
ey 7 . ME2 1 Wv 5
R 7H D 4
N s ND 3]
HI 41 so 3|
NCRA | wy 3]
RI | NE 2]
oc 3] NET 1|
DE 3] NE3 1|
v 3]
ME 2]
ME1 1|
States where the difference in poll numbers between Biden and Trump is less than 5 percentage points are classified as ‘foss-up’stafes.

33

University

ofGlsgow ~ Key Swing states on a knife edge

Pennsylvania D+1o Wisconsin D+15 Florida D+15

D+10

m. Biden +6 m. Biden +7
51-45D +5 D+5

R+5 R+5
R+10 R+10 R+10
Sent. oct. Nov Sent Oct Nov. Sent. Oct Nov.
Michigan D+15 Arizona D+15 North Carolina D+15

V"’"‘W. Sigenn9 oo
(O 52-42 .
D+5 m- 35@§n,+4 W’ Bidedy™s

R+5 R+5 R+5
R+10 R+10 R+10
Sent oct. Nov. Qant et N Sent Oct Nov.
Georgia D+15 Ohio D+15 Texas D+15
D+10 D+10 D+10
D+5
m. Trump +3
46-49R 45
R+10 R+10 R+10
Sent Oct Nov. Sent. Oct, Nov. Sent Oct Nov.

34
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!Umvemy Nonetheless, this is looking

of Glasgow pretty good for Biden, right?

FiveThirtyEight (Silver et al.) D

270toWin Aggregate _ 163 85
270toWin Polls forecast _ 125 134
Crystal Ball (Larry Sabato) _ 163 85
Cook Political Report _ 163 85
Inside Elections _ 163 56
The Economist (Gelman) _ 186

CNN R - 85
Politico B o 80
NPR R - 85
US News R s 63
ABC News R - 85
Real Clear Politics* 232 125 181
Niskanen Center _ 123 97
Princeton Elections Project _ 143 60
JHK Forecasts _ 163 40
Predicitt Market Probabilities _ 248

35

) University With Pandemic, more sources of

% ofGlsgow  yncertainty than normal

? Mail-in Ballots: how many will be rejected? (Mail-in
ballots tend to have a much higher rejection rate due to
signature and other requirements.)

? Volume of mail-in ballots: will the election authorities
have the capacity to count all the ballots?

? Delivery of mail-in ballots: will they be delivered to
election authorities in time? (postal service capacity)

? Turnout: how long will people be willing to queue to
vote (early voting has seen up to 10-hour queues)? And
will voting go on until the wee hours?

? Voter intimidation: in some states, armed ‘poll-
watchers’ may be present — will this cause disruption?

36

10/28/20
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7 University What to expect as we're

of Glasgow expecting

3 & 4 November:

? Voting extended due to malfunctions or voters in line

? Premature claims of victory (based on claims of voting
fraud, ballot tampering, etc.)

? DOJ intervenes in counts (based on claims of voting
fraud, ballot tampering, etc.)

? Hackers claimed to have changed results

? Contradictory Reporting: exit polls far less useful, so
networks devising proprietary strategies that may result
in conflicting calls

Expect: It is going to be a long night and there will not be a
clear result

37

i) University Ballots arriving after polls close (and

2 ofGlasgow  «naked ballots’ are the new hanging chads)

* 6 November: deadline for mail-in ballots to be received
in KS, KY, MA, NC, PA & VA

* 8 November: deadline WV

* 9 November: deadline 1A

* 10 November: deadline MN, MS, NV, NJ & NY

* 13 November: deadline OH & MD

* 17 November: deadline IL

* 20 November: deadline CA

* Both campaigns already have ‘Legal War Rooms’

Expect: Legal challenges, court battles, naked ballots &
claims of fraud (and Supreme Court involvement?)

38

10/28/20
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Ef?ﬁg&% Weeks (!) Following

* Counting may take a long time (some states (e.g., PA)
not allowed to start counting mail-in ballots until after
polls close)

* Supreme Court may be asked to step in to end counts
(as it did in 2000 Bush v. Gore)

* Trump or Biden refuse to accept result, perhaps
leading to civil unrest

* State Officials could refuse to certify result and/or
conflict between Legislature and Governor in
appointing slates of Electors

39

1y &y KEY DATES beyond 3 November

o

14 December: the 538 Electors officially cast ballots —
this is technically the day the president and vice
president are elected

* Faithless Electors? (Electors who vote for a candidate
other than their party’s official candidate.)

6 January, 2021: newly elected Congress meets to
receive and certify the Electoral College result

20 January, 2021: President-Elect is inaugurated

40
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0 ey The John Curtice Question...

Who do | expect to win, so that John can go to sleep on 3
November at a reasonable hour?

* John, just go ahead and go to sleep b/c it is just going
to be a big mess when you wake up.

Expect: Biden to win the overall popular vote

Expect: A long fight for the Electoral College (in that
several key swing states are quite close and the rules for
mail-in ballots can/will be challenged) - Biden’s cash on
hand advantage might be helpful.

41

ifa University

+ of Glasgow

o

Additional Slides

42
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JfGlsgow Fundraising: Biden'’s advantage

BIDEN FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL RAISED IN FIRST HALF OF OCTOBER:

First Half Of October Campaign Committee Reports

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT

TOTAL RAISED IN FIRST HALF OF OCTOBER:

FUNDING SOURCES

Total individual contributions: $70,040,660
- Small dollar: $25,063,168

- Large dollar (>$200): $44,977,492
Transfers, loans and other: $59,973,310

ource: FEC filing

$130,013,970 $43,582,194

TOTAL SPENT IN FIRST HALF OF OCTOBER: TOTAL SPENT IN FIRST HALF OF OCTOBER:
$145,227,282 $63,086,992

CASH ON HAND AT END OF FIRST HALF OF CASH ON HAND AT END OF FIRST HALF OF
OCTOBER: OCTOBER:

$162,045,987 $43,609,965

FUNDING SOURCES

Total individual contributions: $43,528,961
- Small dollar: $13,416,918

- Large dollar (>$200): $30,112,042
Transfers, loans and other: $53,233

Source: FEC filing

https://www.npr.org/2020/05/20/858347477/money-tracker-how-much-trump-and-biden-have-raised-in-the-2020-election

43

Total Raised By Biden, Trump And Their Predecessors
How much each candidate’s principal campaign committee had raised at this point in the election cycle. Excludes
party committees
$1B
Joe Biden $952.2M
$800M
B } ma (2012
$600M Donald Trump $612.7M
$400M Mitt Y
Donald Trump (201
$200M
$OM
April 19 Oct. 19 April '20 Oct. 20
E o€ https://www.npr.org/2020/05/20/858347477/money-tracker-how-much-trump-and-biden-have-raised-in-the-2020-election
44
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of Glasgow

$1.51 billion

raised by Joe Biden (D) and the DNC

$1.51B

$1.298
I $239M

Raised Spent Cash

Includes Party Organisations:
Trump has spent massively

$1.57 billion

raised by Donald Trump (R) and the RNC

$1.49B

I $117M
[

$1.578

Raised Spent Cash

https://www.npr.org/2020/05/20/858347477/money-tracker-how-much-trump-and-biden-have-raised-in-the-2020-election

45

cj < MORE BIDEN DONORS | MORE TRUMP DONORS » ‘

Biden I e Trump

4.9 million +150+100 +50 +50 +100+150 2.7 million

estimated donors estimated donors

WE—,
:’," ‘.' Double-click to zoom into map
+ Jowe Ay

Alaska

M\SS,

PR T

)

https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/10/25/us/politics/trump-biden-campaign-donations.html|

46
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Seat up for D Necjgcugof:’ SolidR LikelyR Lean R Toss-up Lean D Likely D Solid D
election I I
=95% R =75% =60% <60% =60% =75% =95% D
both
WA ME
oo Ld
MT ND
oe P UTNH
OR MN ooll®
B ID i NY MA
m* sD o MI ®* cT ge
L4 d
:Z g a o PA 7RI
oo L]
NE P MD m® 1]
NV
oo ut a° | o oin of < E
cA Yy co g | °° Wy va me
oo [ KS MO KY [ b "
D. oo lo
TN N(.:
L ]
A2 NM :'.( AR 0 sd&!
. .o .. no
Ms AL GA
TX La/ @° 0° (OO
o m*
AK ot
D.
HI
oo
23 Republican seats, 12 Democratic seats up for election
urrent Senate
Majority
Forecasted Senate |

47

Solid R Likely R Lean R Toss-up Lean D Likely D Solid D
| |

I
=95% R =75% =60% <60% =60% =75% =95% D
both

4
- A R

w
WY, DE‘ RT
ggggﬂ g
TN Ky

GA

e %

FL

201 Republican, 1 Libertarian,
233 Democratic seats up for election

—

Majority
Forecasted House

UL I O 25 1e |27 T
| 1

12 Q

Current House

48
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